The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 145- 2010

A By-Law to Designate Authority to the Chief Administrative Officer during the Lame Duck Restrictions of Council Following the Nomination Day Provision

Whereas Section 275 of the Municipal Act, 2001, as amended, Restricted Acts after Nomination Day outlines a number of restrictions for Municipal Councils; and

Whereas under Section 275 (3) the following restrictions will apply to Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora as of September 10, 2010 and remain in effect until the swearing in of the new Council:

- (a) the appointment or removal from office of any officer of the municipality;
- (b) the hiring or dismissal of any employee of the municipality;
- (c) the disposition of any real or personal property of the municipality which has a value exceeding \$50,000 at the time of disposal; and
- (d) making any expenditures or incurring any other liability which exceeds \$50,000. 2001, c. 25, s. 275 (3); 2006, c. 32, Sched. A, s. 114 (1).; and

Whereas it is deemed necessary and expedient to delegate some authority to the City Chief Administrative Officer in order that any necessary circumstances may be executed during this period; and

Whereas the City of Kenora Chief Administrative Officer has the authority to hire or dismiss any City employee that is not considered an officer of the municipality; and

Now Therefore the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora Hereby Enacts as follows:

- 1. **That** the City CAO be delegated the following authorities effective 10 September 2010:
 - 1) The appointment or removal from office of any officer of the municipality;
 - 2) The hiring or dismissal of any officer of the municipality; and
- 2. **That** this delegation of authority remains in effect until the swearing in of the new City of Kenora Council, following the 2010 municipal election.
- 3. **That** this By-Law shall come into force and take effect on final passing.

By-Law Read a First and Second Time This 9th Day of August, 2010. By-Law Read a Third and Final Time This 9th Day of August, 2010.

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:
 Mayor
Leonard P. Compton
 Deputy Clerk
Heather L. Kasprick